industrial distribution. The analyses include all equities and equity-linked derivatives as well as any
other securities that have equity price exposure.

BY GEOGRAPHY GROUP ACTUAL

2013 2012

% %

New Zealand 9 10

Australia 5 6

United States 44 46

Europe 25 22

Asia 14 14

Other 3 2

100% 100%

BY INDUSTRY GROUP ACTUAL

2013 2012

% %

Basic materials 7 6

Communications 6 6

Consumer – Cyclical 6 6

Consumer – Non-cyclical 16 16

Energy 11 10

Financial 23 22

Funds 3 3

Healthcare 3 2

Industrial 11 14

Technology 7 7

Utilities 6 7

Other 1 1

100% 100%

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(e)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Equity price risk (continued)

153NEW ZEALAND SUPERANNUATION FUND | ANNUAL REPORT 2013 |

		  EQUITY PRICE SENSITIVITY

	 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change of price with all other variables held
constant. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as that used in 2012. The percentages
used represent management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in equity prices,
equivalent to one standard deviation, based on internal risk modelling.

GROUP ACTUAL

2013 % PROFIT AFTER TAX
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME NET OF TAX

INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE

NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000

New Zealand equities 18% 202,876 (202,876) - -

Global large cap equities 16% 1,965,828 (1,965,828) - -

Global small cap equities 20% 262,757 (262,757) - -

Emerging markets equities 26% 356,084 (356,084) - -

Private equity 20% 95,018 (95,018) 11,394 (11,394)

2012

New Zealand equities 18% 179,524 (179,524) - -

Global large cap equities 16% 1,520,344 (1,520,344) - -

Global small cap equities 20% 426,454 (426,454) - -

Emerging markets equities 26% 331,221 (331,221) - -

Private equity 20% 66,399 (66,399) 10,826 (10,826)

(ii)	 Foreign currency exchange rate risk

	 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk through its investments in offshore
assets and actively manages its risk by taking out forward foreign exchange contracts and cross
currency swaps.

	 Currency risk is managed by:

(a)	 establishing a foreign currency hedging policy at a total fund level;

(b)	 specifying the bounds within which each manager may take on currency exposures relative to
their benchmark; and

(c)	 engaging one or more counterparties to transact the Group’s foreign exchange transactions,

[…]

equivalents will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. There were no interest rate options or
interest rate swap options in place as at 30 June 2013 (30 June 2012: $nil). The Board does not consider
that there is any significant interest exposure on the Group’s investments.

	 INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE – MATURITY PROFILE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	 The following tables are based on the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity period.

PARENT AND GROUP
ACTUAL

2013

 AVERAGE
 EFFECTIVE
 INTEREST

RATE

 CASH AT
 VARIABLE
 INTEREST

RATE

% NZ$000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.24 1,069

2.24 1,069

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.27 637

2.27 637

	 INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

	 The sensitivity analysis in the table below, showing the effect on net surplus, has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and the stipulated change that took place at the
beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100-basis-point
change is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
the Guardians’ assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

PARENT AND GROUP
ACTUAL

2013 PROFIT/(LOSS) AND EQUITY

2013 2012

BASIS POINTS  NZ$000  NZ$000

Cash and cash equivalents +100 bps 11 6

Cash and cash equivalents -100 bps  (11)  (6)

	 The Guardians’ sensitivity to interest rate changes has not changed significantly from that of the prior year.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

193NEW ZEALAND SUPERANNUATION FUND | ANNUAL REPORT 2013 |

(e)	 Credit risk management

	 Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to the Group, causing the Group to
incur a loss. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to risk consist principally of cash
and cash equivalents.

	 The Group places its investments with institutions that have a high credit rating. The Group believes that
this policy reduces the risk of any loss which could arise from its investment activities. The Group does